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Instructions for use
Intended use
Welch Allyn intends use of the Single Use Insufflation Bulb Filter for all applicable 
endoscopic procedures. The filter does not eliminate the need to properly process the 
insufflation bulb with each use, but restricts internal contamination and aspiration of 
fluids.

Symbol descriptions
For information on the origin of these symbols, see the Welch Allyn symbols glossary: 
welchallyn.com/symbolsglossary

Warnings
WARNING  Intravenous Systems (IV) – Do not connect insufflation system 
tubing with luer lock connectors to intravenous fluid systems or air may enter 
patient.

Residual risk
This product complies with relevant electro-magnetic interference, mechanical safety, 
performance, and biocompatibility standards. However, the product cannot 
completely eliminate potential patient or user harm from the following: 
•  Harm or device damage associated with electro-magnetic hazards,
•  Harm from mechanical hazards, 
•  Harm from device, function, or parameter unavailability, 
•  Harm from misuse error, such as inadequate cleaning, and/or 
•  Harm from device exposure to biological triggers that may result in a severe 

systemic allergic reaction.

Installation
1.  Slide the free end of the silicone tubing over the sigmoidoscope barb fitting.
2.  Attach the luer to the exposed filter slip connection.
3.  Slide the insufflation bulb black rubber tubing over the luer.
After procedure remove the filter and its pre-attached tubing and dispose. 

NOTE  If necessary, trim the insufflation bulb tubing back 1.27 to 2.54 cm to 
obtain a tighter luer fit. 

Replacement Filters REF 30210 (10 pack)

Inspection
Do not use if you see signs of damage. Contact Hillrom Technical Support for 
assistance.

Disposal
Users must adhere to all federal, state, regional, and/or local laws and regulations as 
they pertain to the safe disposal of medical devices and accessories. If in doubt, the 
user of the device should first contact Hillrom Technical Support for guidance on safe 
disposal protocols.

PATENT/PATENTS  
hillrom.com/patents 
May be covered by one or more patents. See above Internet address. The Hill-Rom 
companies are the proprietors of European, US, and other patents and pending patent 
applications.

Hillrom Technical Support
For information about any Hillrom product, contact Hillrom Technical Support at 
hillrom.com/en-us/about-us/locations.

Notice to users and/or patients in the EU
Any serious incident that has occurred in relation to the device, should be reported to 
the manufacturer and the competent authority of the Member State in which the user 
and/or patient is established. 

Environmental specifications
Temperature limitation
   •  Operating 10° C to 35° C (50° F to 95° F)
   •  Transport/Storage -20° C to 49° C (-4° F to 120° F)
Humidity limitation
   •  95% RH max
Atmospheric pressure limitation
   •  500 hPa to 1060 hPa 

Lot code 
On shelf box for lot code YYYYMMDD, YYYY= Year, MM=Month, DD=Day. 
On shipping package for lot code YY-JJJ, YY= Year, JJJ=Consecutive day of the Julian 
year. 

FRANÇAIS

Instructions d'utilisation
Utilisation prévue
Welch Allyn prévoit une utilisation du filtre de ballon d'insufflation à usage unique dans 
le cadre de toutes les procédures endoscopiques applicables. Le filtre n'élimine pas la 
nécessité de traiter correctement le ballon d'insufflation à chaque utilisation, mais il 
limite la contamination interne et l'aspiration de liquides.

Description des symboles
Pour obtenir des informations concernant l'origine de ces symboles, consulter le 
glossaire des symboles Welch Allyn : welchallyn.com/symbolsglossary

Avertissements
AVERTISSEMENT  Systèmes intraveineux (IV) – Ne pas raccorder la tubulure 
du système d’insufflation munie de raccords Luer Lock à des systèmes de 
perfusion intraveineuse ; de l’air pourrait pénétrer dans le système circulatoire 
du patient.

Risque résiduel
Ce produit est conforme aux normes relatives aux interférences électromagnétiques, à 
la sécurité mécanique, aux performances et à la biocompatibilité. Cependant, le 
produit ne peut pas éliminer complètement le risque de blessures potentielles pour le 
patient ou l'utilisateur, parmi lesquelles :
•  Blessure ou détérioration du dispositif associée à des risques 

électromagnétiques ;
•  Blessure due à des risques mécaniques ;
•  Blessure due à l'indisponibilité d'un dispositif, d'une fonction ou d'un paramètre 

;
•  Blessure due à une erreur d'utilisation, comme un nettoyage inapproprié, et/ou
•  Blessure due à l'exposition du dispositif à des déclencheurs biologiques pouvant 

entraîner une réaction allergique systémique grave.

Installation
1.  Glisser l’extrémité libre de la tubulure en silicone sur le raccord à barbelure du 

sigmoïdofibroscope. 
2.  Fixer le raccord Luer sur la connexion à glissement du filtre apparente.
3.  Glisser le tube en caoutchouc noir de la poire de gonflage sur le raccord Luer.
A l’issue de la procédure, retirer le filtre et sa tubulure préfixée, puis mettre au rebut. 

REMARQUE  si nécessaire, découper la tubulure de la poire de gonflage sur 
1,27 à 2,54 cm pour obtenir un raccord Luer plus étroit.

Remplacement Filtres REF 30210 (10 paquets)

Inspection
Ne pas utiliser si vous constatez des signes d'endommagement. Contactez l'assistance 
technique de Hillrom pour obtenir de l'aide.

Mise au rebut
Les utilisateurs doivent respecter toutes les lois et réglementations fédérales, 
nationales, régionales et/ou locales relatives à la mise au rebut en toute sécurité des 
dispositifs et accessoires médicaux. En cas de doute, l'utilisateur du dispositif doit 
d'abord contacter l'assistance technique Hillrom pour obtenir des conseils sur les 
protocoles de mise au rebut en toute sécurité.

BREVET/BREVETS
hillrom.com/patents 
Peut être couvert par un ou plusieurs brevets. Voir l'adresse Internet ci-dessous. Les 
sociétés Hill-Rom sont propriétaires des brevets européens, américains et des autres 
brevets, ainsi que des demandes de brevets en instance.

Support technique Hillrom
Pour plus d'informations sur un produit Hillrom, contacter l'assistance technique 
Hillrom à l'adresse hillrom.com/en-us/about-us/locations.

Avis aux utilisateurs et/ou aux patients au sein de l'UE
tout incident grave survenu en lien avec ce dispositif doit être signalé au fabricant et à 
l'autorité compétente de l'État membre dans lequel l'utilisateur et/ou le patient se 
trouve.

Spécifications en matière d'environnement
Plage de température
   •  Fonctionnement 10 à 35 °C (50° F à 95° F)
   •  Transport/stockage -20° C à 49° C (-4° F à 120° F)
Plage d'humidité
   •  95% humidité relative max
Plage de pression atmosphérique
   •  500 à 1060 hPa

Code de lot
Sur la boîte d'emballage, pour le code de lot AAAAMMJJ, AAAA = année, MM = mois et 
JJ = jour. 
Sur l'emballage de transport, pour le code de lot AA-JJJ, AA = année et JJJ= jour 
consécutif de l'année julienne. 

DEUTSCH

Gebrauchsanweisung
Verwendungszweck
Welch Allyn empfiehlt die Verwendung des Einweg-Insufflationsbalgfilters bei allen 
geeigneten endoskopischen Verfahren. Der Filter ersetzt keine gründliche Reinigung 
des Insufflationsbalgs nach jeder Nutzung, doch er verringert innere Verunreinigungen 
und die Aspiration von Flüssigkeiten.

Symbolbeschreibungen
Informationen zum Ursprung dieser Symbole finden Sie im Symbolglossar von Welch 
Allyn unter welchallyn.com/symbolsglossary

Warnungen
WARNHINWEIS  Intravenöse Systeme (IV) – Die Schläuche des Insufflations-
systems nicht mit Luer-Lock-Anschlüssen an intravenöse Infusionssysteme 
anschließen, um Eindringen von Luft in den Patienten zu vermeiden.

Restrisiko
Dieses Produkt erfüllt die relevanten Normen im Hinblick auf elektromagnetische 
Interferenzen, mechanische Sicherheit, Leistung und Biokompatibilität. Folgende 
potenzielle Verletzungen des Patienten oder Anwenders können jedoch nicht 
vollständig ausgeschlossen werden:
•  Verletzungen oder Geräteschäden im Zusammenhang mit elektromagnetischen 

Gefahren
•  Verletzungen durch mechanische Gefahren
•  Verletzungen durch Nichtverfügbarkeit von Geräten, Funktionen oder 

Parametern
•  Verletzungen durch falsche Bedienung, wie z. B. unzureichende Reinigung und/ 

oder
•  Verletzungen durch Kontakt mit biologischen Auslösern, die zu einer schweren 

systemischen allergischen Reaktion führen können.

Installation
1.  Das lose Ende des Silikonschlauchs über die Schlauchtülle des Sigmoidoskops 

schieben.
2.  Den Luer-Anschluss an der freien Filterverbindung anbringen.
3.  Den schwarzen Gummischlauch des Insufflationskolbens über den Luer-

Anschluss schieben.
Anschließend den Filter und die vorinstallierten Schläuche entfernen und entsorgen.

HINWEIS  Falls nötig, den Schlauch des Insufflationskolbens auf 1,27 bis 2,54 
cm zurückschneiden, um einen engeren Sitz am Luer-Anschluss zu erreichen.

Ersatzfilter REF 30210 (10er-Pack)

Überprüfung
Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht, wenn Anzeichen von Schäden zu erkennen sind. Bei 
Fragen wenden Sie sich bitte an den technischen Support von Hillrom.

Entsorgung
Die Benutzer müssen alle Gesetze und Vorschriften des Bundes, des Landes, der Region 
und/oder der Kommune einhalten, die sich auf die sichere Entsorgung von 
Medizinprodukten und Zubehör beziehen. Im Zweifelsfall muss sich der Benutzer des 
Medizinprodukts zunächst an den technischen Support von Hillrom wenden, um 
Anweisungen zu sicheren Entsorgungsmaßnahmen zu erhalten.

PATENT/PATENTE
hillrom.com/patents 
Möglicherweise durch ein oder mehrere Patent(e) geschützt. Weitere Informationen 
hierzu finden Sie unter der unten stehenden Internetadresse. Die Unternehmen von 
Hill-Rom sind Inhaber von Patenten und Patentanträgen in Europa, den USA und 
anderen Ländern.

Hillrom Technischer Kundendienst
Weitere Informationen zu sämtlichen Produkten von Hillrom erhalten Sie über den 
technischen Kundendienst von Hillrom, unter: hillrom.com/en-us/about-us/locations.

Hinweis für Anwender und/oder Patienten in der EU
Alle schwerwiegenden Vorfälle, die in Bezug auf das Gerät aufgetreten sind, sollten 
dem Hersteller und der zuständigen Behörde des Mitgliedslandes gemeldet werden, in 
dem der Benutzer und/oder der Patient ansässig ist.

Umgebungsdaten
Zulässige Temperatur
   •  Betrieb 10° C bis 35° C (50° F bis 95° F)
   •  Transport/Lagerung -20° C bis 49° C (-4° F bis 120° F)
Zulässige Luftfeuchtigkeit
   •  max. 95% rel. Luftfeuchtigkeit
Zulässiger Luftdruck
   •  500 hPa bis 1060 hPa 

Chargen-Code
Für den Chargencode JJJJMMTT auf der Einzelverpackung gelten JJJJ = Jahr, MM = 
Monat und TT = Tag. 3.
Für den Chargencode JJ-TTT auf der Versandverpackung gelten JJ = Jahr und TTT = 
aufeinanderfolgender Tag des julianischen Jahres. 

ESPAÑOL

Instrucciones de uso
Uso previsto
Welch Allyn pretende utilizar filtros para peras de insuflación de un único uso en todos 
los procedimientos endoscópicos aplicables. El filtro no elimina la necesidad de 
procesar correctamente la pera de insuflación con cada uso, pero restringe la 
contaminación interna y la aspiración de líquidos.

Descripciones de los símbolos
Para obtener información sobre el significado de estos símbolos, consulte el glosario de 
símbolos de Welch Allyn: welchallyn.com/symbolsglossary

Advertencias
ADVERTENCIA  Intravenöse Systeme (IV) – Die Schläuche des Insufflations-
systems nicht mit Luer-Lock-Anschlüssen an intravenöse Infusionssysteme 
anschließen, um Eindringen von Luft in den Patienten zu vermeiden.

Riesgo residual
Este producto cumple las normas correspondientes de interferencia electromagnética, 
seguridad mecánica y biocompatibilidad. Sin embargo, el producto no puede eliminar 
por completo el riesgo de posibles daños al paciente o al usuario derivados de lo 
siguiente:
•  daño o deterioro del dispositivo por riesgos electromagnéticos;
•  daños por riesgos mecánicos;
•  daños derivados de la falta de disponibilidad de parámetros, funciones o del 

dispositivo;
•  daños por un uso indebido, como un limpieza insuficiente, o
•  daños por la exposición del dispositivo a factores biológicos que pueden dar 

lugar a una reacción alérgica sistémica grave.

Instalación
1.  Deslice el extremo libre del tubo de silicona por el conector dentado del 

sigmoidoscopio.
2.  Acople el conector tipo Luer a la conexión del filtro expuesto.
3.  Deslice el tubo de goma negro de la pera de insuflación por el conector Luer.
Después de realizar el procedimiento, retire el filtro y su tubo previamente conectado y 
deséchelos.

NOTA  Si es necesario, recorte de 1,27 a 2,54 cm del tubo de la pera de 
insuflación de nuevo para que el conector Luer quede más ajustado.

Filtros de repuesto REF 30210 (paquete de 10)Presione y asegure el SofSeal en el 
espéculo de Welch Allyn como se muestra.

Inspección
No lo utilice si detecta signos de deterioro. Póngase en contacto con el servicio de 
asistencia técnica de Hillrom para obtener ayuda.

Eliminación
Los usuarios deben cumplir todas las leyes y normativas federales, estatales, regionales 
o locales relativas a la eliminación segura de los dispositivos y accesorios médicos. En 
caso de duda, el usuario del dispositivo debe, en primer lugar, ponerse en contacto con 
el servicio de asistencia técnica de Hill-Rom para que le orienten sobre los protocolos 
de eliminación segura.

PATENTE/PATENTES
hillrom.com/patents 
Este producto puede estar cubierto por una o más patentes. Consulte la dirección de 
Internet siguiente. Las empresas Hill-Rom son las propietarias de patentes europeas, 
estadounidenses y otras patentes, así como de las solicitudes de patente pendientes.

Servicio de asistencia técnica de Hillrom
Para obtener información sobre cualquier producto de Hill-Rom, póngase en contacto 
con el servicio de asistencia técnica de Hill-Rom en la web hillrom.com/en-us/about-us/
locations.

Aviso a los usuarios y los pacientes en la UE
Cualquier incidente grave que se haya producido en relación con el dispositivo debe 
notificarse al fabricante y a la autoridad competente del Estado miembro en el que se 
encuentra el usuario o el paciente.

Especificaciones ambientales
Límite de temperatura
   •  Funcionamiento 10° C a 35° C (50° F a 95° F)
   •  Transporte/Almacenamiento: 20° C a 49° C (-4° F a 120° F)
Límite de humedad
   •  95 % de humedad relativa máxima
Límite de presión atmosférica
   •  500 hPa a 1060 hPa

Código de lote
El código de lote en la caja del estante tiene un formato YYYYMMDD: YYYY = año, MM = 
mes y DD= día. 
El código de lote en el paquete de envío tiene un formato YY-JJJ: YY = año y JJJ = día 
consecutivo del año. 

ITALIANO

Istruzioni per l'uso
Destinazione d'uso
Welch Allyn ha destinato l'utilizzo dei filtri per bulbo di insufflazione monouso a tutte le 
procedure endoscopiche applicabili. Il filtro non esclude la necessità di manipolare 
correttamente il bulbo di insufflazione ad ogni utilizzo, ma limita la contaminazione 
interna e l'aspirazione dei liquidi.

Descrizione dei simboli
Per informazioni sull'origine di questi simboli, consultare il glossario dei simboli di 
Welch Allyn: welchallyn.com/symbolsglossary

Avvertenze
AVVERTENZA Sistemas endovenosos (IV) – No conecte los tubos del sistema 
de insuflación con conectores de bloqueo de tipo Luer a sistemas de fluidos 
intravenosos, ya que podría entrar aire en el paciente.

Rischio residuo
Questo prodotto è conforme agli standard relativi a interferenza elettromagnetica, 
sicurezza meccanica, prestazioni e biocompatibilità. Tuttavia, il prodotto non può 
eliminare completamente i potenziali danni al paziente o all'utente seguenti:
•  Danni o guasti al dispositivo associati a pericoli elettromagnetici,
•  Danni causati da pericoli meccanici,
•  Danni causati da dispositivo, funzionamento o indisponibilità dei parametri,
•  Danni causati da uso improprio, ad esempio pulizia inadeguata e/o
Danno derivante dall'esposizione del dispositivo a fattori scatenanti biologici che 
possono provocare una grave reazione allergica sistemica.

Installazione
1.  Far entrare l’estremità libera del tubo di silicone nel raccordo del 

sigmoidoscopio.
2.  Attaccare il raccordo luer alla connessione del filtro esposto.
Far entrare il tubo di gomma nero del soffietto nel raccordo luer.
3.  Dopo la procedura togliere il filtro ed il suo tubo preattaccato e gettare. 

NOTA  se necessario tagliare il tubo del soffietto da 1,27 a 2,54 cm per ottenere 
un raccordo luer più stretto.

Filtri di ricambio REF 30210 (10 per confezione)

Ispezione
Non utilizzare si notano segni di danni. Contattare il supporto tecnico Hillrom se si 
necessita di assistenza.

Smaltimento
Gli utenti devono rispettare tutte le leggi e le normative federali, statali, regionali e/o 
locali in quanto si riferiscono allo smaltimento sicuro di dispositivi e accessori medicali. 
In caso di dubbi, l'utente del dispositivo deve prima contattare il supporto tecnico 
Hillrom per indicazioni sui protocolli di smaltimento sicuri.

BREVETTO/BREVETTI
hillrom.com/patents 
Può essere coperto da uno o più brevetti. Vedere l'indirizzo Internet riportato di 
seguito. Le società Hill-Rom sono proprietarie di brevetti europei e statunitensi nonché 
di altri brevetti e richieste di brevetto in corso di concessione.

Assistenza tecnica Hillrom
Per informazioni sui prodotti Hillrom, rivolgersi all'assistenza tecnica Hillrom 
all'indirizzo hillrom.com/en-us/about-us/locations.

Avviso agli utenti e/o pazienti nell'UE
eventuali incidenti gravi verificatisi in relazione al dispositivo devono essere segnalati al 
produttore e all'autorità competente dello Stato membro in cui è residente l'utente e/o 
il paziente.

Specifiche ambientali
Limiti di temperatura
   •  Funzionamento 10° C a 35° C (50° F a 95° F)
   •  Trasporto/conservazione -20° C a 49° C (-4° F a 120° F)
Limiti di umidità
   •  95% U. R. max
Limiti di pressione atmosferica
   •  500 hPa a 1060 hPa

Codice lotto
Per identificare il codice lotto AAAAMMGG sulla confezione destinata alla vendita, 
AA=anno, MM=mese, GG=giorno. 
Per identificare il codice lotto AA-GGG sull'imballaggio destinato alla spedizione, 
AA=anno e GGG=giorni consecutivi del calendario giuliano. 

PORTUGUÊS (PT)

Instruções de utilização
Utilização prevista
A Welch Allyn pretende utilizar o Single Use Insufflation Bulb Filter em todos os 
procedimentos endoscópicos aplicáveis. O filtro não elimina a necessidade de 
processar adequadamente o balão de insuflação a cada utilização, mas restringe a 
contaminação interna e a aspiração de fluidos.

Descrições de símbolos
Para obter informações relativas à origem destes símbolos, consulte o glossário de 
símbolos da Welch Allyn: welchallyn.com/symbolsglossary

Indicações de advertência
AVISO  Sistemas intravenosos (IV) – Não ligar a tubagem do sistema de 
insuflação com conectores luer lock a sistemas de fluidos intravenosos, caso 
contrário poderá entrar ar no paciente.

Risco residual
Este produto está em conformidade com as normas relevantes de interferência 
eletromagnética, segurança mecânica, desempenho e biocompatibilidade. No entanto, 
o produto não pode eliminar completamente a possibilidade de ferimentos no 
paciente ou no utilizador decorrente do seguinte:
•  Ferimentos ou danos no dispositivo associados a perigos eletromagnéticos;
•  Ferimentos devido a perigos mecânicos;
•  Ferimentos devido a indisponibilidade do dispositivo, função ou parâmetro;
•  Ferimentos devido a utilização incorreta, como limpeza inadequada e/ou
•  Ferimentos devido à exposição do dispositivo a estímulos biológicos que 

podem resultar numa reação alérgica sistémica grave.

Instalação
1.  Fazer deslizar a extremidade solta da tubagem de silicone sobre o adaptador 

farpado do sigmoidoscópio.
2.  Encaixar o luer na conexão deslizante do filtro exposta.
3.  Fazer deslizar a tubagem de borracha preta do balão de insuflação sobre o luer.
Após o procedimento, remover o filtro e a respectiva tubagem pré-encaixada e 
proceder à sua eliminação. 

NOTA  Se for necessário, cortar a tubagem do balão de insuflação entre 1,27 a 
2,54 cm para obter um encaixe luer mais justo.

Filtros sobresselentes REF. 30210 (embalagem de 10)

Inspeção
Não utilize se forem detetados sinais de danos. Contacte a assistência técnica da 
Hillrom para obter assistência.

Eliminação
Os utilizadores devem respeitar todas as leis e regulamentos federais, estatais, 
regionais e/ou locais, na medida em que são responsáveis pela eliminação segura de 
acessórios e dispositivos médicos. Em caso de dúvida, o utilizador do dispositivo deve 
contactar, em primeiro lugar, a assistência técnica da Hillrom para obter orientações 
sobre os protocolos de eliminação segura.

PATENTE/PATENTES
hillrom.com/patents 
Pode estar abrangido por uma ou mais patentes. Consulte o endereço de Internet 
abaixo. As empresas Hill-Rom são as proprietárias das patentes europeias, 
norte?americanas e de outras patentes e de pedidos de patentes pendentes.

Assistência técnica da Hillrom
Para obter mais informações sobre qualquer produto da Hillrom, contacte a assistência 
técnica da Hillrom em hillrom.com/en-us/about-us/locations/.

Aviso para os utilizadores e/ou pacientes na UE
Ualquer incidente grave que tenha ocorrido em relação ao dispositivo deve ser 
comunicado ao fabricante e à autoridade competente do Estado-Membro em que o 
utilizador e/ou o paciente estão estabelecidos.

Especificações ambientais
Limites de temperatura
   •  Em funcionamento 10° C a 35° C (50° F a 95° F)
   •  Transporte/armazenamento -20° C a 49° C (-4° F a 120° F)
Limites de humidade
   •  95% H.R. Máx
Limites de pressão atmosférica
   •  500 hPa a 1060 hPa 

Código de lote
Na caixa de prateleira para o código de lote com a data AAAAMMDD, onde AAAA 
corresponde ao ano, MM corresponde ao mês e DD corresponde ao dia. 
Na embalagem de transporte para o código de lote com a data AA-JJJ, onde AA 
corresponde ao ano, JJJ corresponde ao dia consecutivo do ano juliano. 

DANSK

Brugerhåndbog
Tilsigtet brug
Welch Allyn tilsigter brug af engangsfilter til insufflationsbold til alle relevante 
endoskopiske procedurer. Filteret eliminerer ikke behovet for at behandle 
insufflationsbolden korrekt ved hver brug, men begrænser intern kontaminering og 
aspiration af væsker.

Symbolbeskrivelser
For information om disse symbolers oprindelse henvises til Welch Allyns 
symbolforklaring: welchallyn.com/symbolsglossary

Advarsler
ADVARSEL  Intravenøse systemer (IV) – Insufflationsystemslanger med luer-
lock-konnektorer må ikke tilsluttes intravenøse væskesystemer, da luft kan 
komme ind i patienten.

Restrisiko
Dette produkt overholder de relevante standarder for elektromagnetisk interferens, 
mekanisk sikkerhed, ydeevne og biokompatibilitet. Produktet kan dog ikke helt 
eliminere potentielle skader på patient eller bruger på grund af følgende:
•  Skade eller beskadigelse af enheden forbundet med elektromagnetiske risici
•  Skade som følge af mekaniske risici
•  Skade som følge af utilgængelighed af enhed, funktion eller parameter
•  Skade som følge af forkert brug, såsom utilstrækkelig rengøring og/eller
•  Skade som følge af, at enheden eksponeres for biologiske triggere, som kan 

resultere i en alvorlig systemisk allergisk reaktion.

Installation
1.  Skub den frie ende af silikoneslangen over sigmoideoskopets nippel.
2.  Fastgør lueren til den blottede filtermuffeforbindelse. 
3.  Skub insufflationsboldens sorte gummislange over lueren.
Efter indgrebet fjernes og bortskaffes filtret og den præinstallerede slange.

BEMÆRK  Klip om nødvendigt 1,27 til 2,54 cm af insufflationsboldens slange 
for at opnå en strammere pasning med lueren.

Udskiftningsfiltre REF 30210 (pakke m. 10 stk.)

Eftersyn
Må ikke anvendes, hvis du bemærker tegn på skade. Kontakt Hillroms tekniske support 
for at få hjælp.

Bortskaffelse
Brugere skal overholde alle føderale, statslige, regionale og/eller lokale love og regler 
vedrørende sikker bortskaffelse af medicinsk udstyr samt tilbehør. I tvivlsspørgsmål 
skal brugeren af enheden først kontakte Hillroms tekniske support for at få vejledning 
angående protokoller for sikker bortskaffelse.

PATENT/PATENTER
hillrom.com/patents 
Er muligvis beskyttet af et eller flere patenter. Se nedenstående internetadresse. Hill-
Rom-virksomhederne ejer europæiske, amerikanske og andre patenter samt 
patentansøgninger.

Hill-Roms tekniske support
For oplysninger om alle Hillrom-produkter kan du kontakte Hillroms tekniske support 
på hillrom.com/en-us/about-us/locations.

Bemærkning til brugere og/eller patienter i EU
Enhver alvorlig hændelse, der er opstået i forbindelse med enheden, skal rapporteres 
til fabrikanten og den ansvarlige myndighed i den medlemsstat, hvor brugeren og/eller 
patienten er etableret.

Miljømæssige specifikationer
Temperaturbegrænsning
   •  Drift 10° C til 35° C (50° F til 95° F)
   •  Transport/opbevaring -20° C til 49° C (-4° F til 120° F)
Grænser for luftfugtighed
   •  max. 95% relativ luftfugtighed
Begrænsninger for atmosfærisk tryk
   •  500 hPa til 1060 hPa 

Lotkode
På hyldeboks for lotkode ÅÅÅÅMMDD, ÅÅÅÅ = år, MM = måned, DD = dag. 
På forsendelsesemballage for lotkode ÅÅ-JJJ, ÅÅ = år, JJJ = fortløbende dag i det 
julianske år. 
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Reorder 
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Authorized Representative in the European 
Community

Product 
Identifier

Global Trade Item Number

Medical device Do not re-use, Single use device

Manufacturer Consult Instructions for use

Lot code Prescription only or "For Use by or on the order 
of a licensed medical professional"

WARNING  The warning statements in this manual identify conditions or 
practices that could lead to illness, injury, or death. Warning symbols will 
appear with a grey background in a black and white document.

Numéro de 
commande

Représentant autorisé dans la 
Communauté européenne

Identifiant du 
produit

Référence de commerce international

Dispositif médical Ne pas réutiliser, dispositif à usage 
unique

Fabricant Se reporter au mode d'emploi

Code de lot Sur prescription uniquement ou « Ne doit 
être utilisé que par un praticien médical 
diplômé ou sur prescription de celui-ci »

AVERTISSEMENT  Les messages Avertissement de ce manuel indiquent 
les conditions ou pratiques susceptibles d'entraîner des blessures, une 
maladie ou le décès. Les symboles d'avertissement apparaissent sur fond 
gris dans un document en noir et blanc.
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Autorisierter Händler in der Europäischen 
Gemeinschaft

Produkt-ID GTIN (Global Trade Item Number)

Medizinprodukt Nicht wiederverwenden, nur zum 
Einmalgebrauch

Hersteller Gebrauchsanweisung beachten

Chargen-Code Nur Verschreibung oder "Für die 
Verwendung durch oder im Auftrag einer 
lizenzierten medizinischen Fachkraft".

WARNHINWEIS  Die Warnhinweise in diesem Handbuch beschreiben 
Umstände oder Vorgehensweisen, die zu Erkrankungen, Verletzungen 
oder zum Tode führen können. Warnsymbole werden in Schwarz-Weiß-
Dokumenten auf grauem Hintergrund wiedergegeben.

Número de 
reposición

Representante autorizado en la 
Comunidad Europea

Identificador de 
producto

Número mundial de artículo comercial

Dispositivo 
médico

No reutilizar, dispositivo desechable.

Fabricante Consulte las instrucciones de uso

Código de lote Para uso por profesionales sanitarios 
autorizados o por prescripción médica.

ADVERTENCIA  las advertencias de este manual indican condiciones o 
procedimientos que podrían producir lesiones, enfermedad o incluso la 
muerte del paciente. Los símbolos de advertencia aparecen con fondo 
gris en los documentos en blanco y negro.

Numero di 
rinnovo ordine

Representante autorizzato nella Comunità 
europea

Identificativo del 
prodotto

Numero articolo per il com

Dispositivo 
medico

Non riutilizzare, dispositivo monouso

Produttore Consultare le Istruzioni per l'uso

Codice lotto Solo su prescrizione o "Per l'uso da parte di o 
su prescrizione di medici o di personale 
sanitario qualificato"

AVVERTENZA  I messaggi di avvertenza nel presente manuale indicano 
condizioni o comportamenti che potrebbero causare malattie, lesioni 
personali o morte. I simboli di avvertenza vengono visualizzati con uno 
sfondo grigio in un documento in bianco e nero.
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Código de lote Sujeito a receita médica ou "Para utilização por 
ou sob autorização de um profissional médico 
autorizado"

AVISO  As declarações de aviso presentes neste manual identificam 
condições ou práticas que podem conduzir a doenças, lesões ou morte. 
Os símbolos de aviso são apresentados com um fundo cinzento num 
documento a preto e branco.
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Fællesskab
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Medicinsk 
udstyr
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ADVARSEL  Advarslerne i denne brugsanvisning angiver forhold eller 
praksis, der kan medføre sygdom, personskade eller dødsfald. 
Advarselssymboler vil blive vist med grå baggrund i et sort og hvidt 
dokument.



NEDERLANDS

Gebruiksaanwijzing
Beoogd gebruik
De insufflatieballonfilters voor eenmalig gebruik van Welch Allyn zijn te gebruiken voor 
alle toepasselijke endoscopische procedures. Gebruik van het filter beperkt interne 
verontreiniging en aspiratie van vloeistoffen, maar de insufflatieballon moet wel bij elk 
gebruik correct worden verwerkt.

Verklaring van de symbolen
Bekijk de symbolenlijst van Welch Allyn voor meer informatie over de symbolen: 
welchallyn.com/symbolsglossary

Waarschuwingen
WAARSCHUWING  Intraveneuze systemen (IV) – sluit geen slangen van een 
insufflatiesysteem met luerlock-connectoren aan op systemen voor 
intraveneuze vloeistoftoediening. Hierdoor kan de patiënt lucht binnenkrijgen.

Restrisico
Dit product voldoet aan de relevante normen voor elektro-magnetische interferentie, 
mechanische veiligheid, prestaties en biocompatibiliteit. Het product kan potentieel 
letsel of potentiële schade voor de patiënt of gebruiker door de onderstaande 
oorzaken echter niet volledig wegnemen:
•  letsel of schade aan het hulpmiddel in verband met elektro-magnetische 

risico's;
•  letsel door mechanische risico's;
•  letsel door onbeschikbaarheid van het hulpmiddel, functies of parameters;
•  letsel door verkeerd gebruik, zoals ontoereikende reiniging, en/of
•  letsel door blootstelling van het hulpmiddel aan biologische triggers die 

kunnen leiden tot een ernstige systemische allergische reactie.

Installation
1.  Schuif het losse uiteinde van de siliconen slang over de slangaansluiting op de 

sigmoïdoscoop.
2.  Bevestig de luer-connector aan de blootliggende filterslipaansluiting.
3.  Schuif de zwarte rubberen slang van de insufflatieballon over de luer-

connector.
Na de ingreep verwijdert u het filter en de hieraan bevestigde slang en voert u deze af. 

OPMERKING  Knip de slang van de insufflatieballon zo nodig met 1,27 tot 2,54 
cm bij voor een stevigere luer-aansluiting.

Vervangende filters REF 30210 (10 per verpakking)

Inspectie
Niet gebruiken indien u tekenen van beschadiging opmerkt. Neem contact op met de 
afdeling Technische ondersteuning van Hillrom voor hulp.

Afvoeren
Gebruikers moeten zich houden aan alle federale, landelijke, regionale en/of lokale 
wetten en voorschriften zoals deze gelden voor het veilig afvoeren van medische 
hulpmiddelen en accessoires. In geval van twijfel dient de gebruiker van het apparaat 
eerst contact op te nemen met de technische ondersteuning van Hillrom voor advies 
over protocollen voor veilig afvoeren.

OCTROOI/OCTROOIEN
hillrom.com/patents 
Kan beschermd zijn door één of meer octrooien. Raadpleeg de onderstaande website. 
De Hill-Rom-ondernemingen zijn eigenaar van Europese, Amerikaanse of andere 
octrooien en aangevraagde octrooien.

Technische ondersteuning van Hillrom
Neem voor meer informatie over een Hillrom-product contact op met de technische 
ondersteuning van Hillrom via hillrom.com/en-us/about-us/locations.

Kennisgeving voor gebruikers en/of patiënten in de EU
Elk ernstig incident dat heeft plaatsgevonden met betrekking tot het hulpmiddel dient 
te worden gemeld aan de fabrikant en de bevoegde instantie van de lidstaat waarin de 
gebruiker en/of patiënt is gevestigd.

Omgevingsspecificaties
Temperatuurbereik
   •  Tijdens bedrijf 10° C tot 35° C (50° F tot 95° F)
   •  Transport/opslag -20° C tot 49° C (-4° F tot 120° F)
Vochtigheidsbereik
   •  95% rel. vocht
Atmosferische-drukbereik
   •  500 hPa tot 1060 hPa

Partijcode
Op de doos voor partijcode YYYYMMDD, YYYY = jaar, MM = maand, DD = dag. 
Op de verpakking voor partijcode YY-JJJ: YY = jaar en JJ = de opeenvolgende dag van 
het Juliaanse jaar. 

SVENSKA

Bruksanvisning
Användningsområde
Welch Allyns engångsfilter till bollpump för inblåsning är avsett för användning vid 
tillämpliga endoskopiska ingrepp. Filtret förhindrar invändig kontaminering och 
vätskeaspiration, men utesluter inte behovet av att behandla bollpumpen korrekt vid 
varje användning.

Descripciones de los símbolos
Om du vill ha information om ursprunget för de här symbolerna kan du gå till 
symbolordlistan för Welch Allyn: welchallyn.com/symbolsglossary

Varningar
VARNING  Intravenösa system (IV) – Anslut inte pumpsystemsslangar med 
luerkopplingar till intravenösa vätskesystem eftersom detta kan leda till att luft 
kommer in i patientens omloppssystem.

Övriga risker
Den här produkten uppfyller relevanta standarder för elektromagnetisk
interferens, mekanisk säkerhet, prestanda och biokompatibilitet. Produkten kan dock 
inte helt eliminera risken för patient- eller användarskador av följande typ och orsak:
•  personskada eller skada på utrustning som är förknippade med 

elektromagnetiska risker
•  skador på grund av mekaniska risker
•  skada på grund av att enheten, funktioner eller parametrar inte är tillgängliga
•  skador till följd av felaktig användning, till exempel otillräcklig rengöring
•  skador från exponering för biologiska utlösare som kan resultera i en allvarlig 

systemisk allergisk reaktion."

Montering
1.  För silikonslangens fria ände över sigmoidoskopets gängade munstycke.
2.  Anslut luerkopplingen till filtrets synliga glidkoppling.
3.  För bollpumpens svarta gummislang över luerkopplingen.
Ta bort filtret och den anslutna slangen efter proceduren och släng dessa.

OBS! Klipp vid behov av bollpumpens slang 1,27–2,54 cm för att få en tätare 
lueranslutning.

Extra filter REF 30210 (förpackning om 10)

Inspektion
Ska inte användas vid tecken på skador. Kontakta Hillroms tekniska support om du 
behöver hjälp.

Kassering
Användarna måste följa alla federala, statliga, regionala och lokala lagar och 
förordningar som gäller säker kassering av medicinsk utrustning och tillbehör. Vid 
tveksamhet ska användaren av enheten i första hand kontakta Hillroms tekniska 
support för råd om säker kassering.

PATENT
hillrom.com/patents 
Kan omfattas av ett eller flera patent. Se internetadressen ovan. Hill-Rom-företagen är 
innehavare av europeiska, amerikanska och andra patent och patentansökningar 
under utredning.

Hillroms Tekniska Support
Om du vill ha information om en Hillrom-produkt kontaktar du Hillroms tekniska 
support: hillrom.com/en-us/about-us/locations.

Meddelande till användare och/eller patienter i EU
Alla allvarliga incidenter som har inträffat i relation till enheten ska rapporteras till 
tillverkaren och berörd myndighet i medlemsstaten där användaren och/eller 
patienten befinner sig.

Miljöspecifikationer
Temperaturgräns
   •  Drift 10° C till 35° C (50° F till 95° F)
   •  Transport/förvaring -20° C till 49° C (-4° F till 120° F)
Luftfuktighetsgräns
   •  max 95% relativ luftfuktighet
Atmosfärtrycksgräns
   •  500 hPa till 1060 hPa

Partikod
På förpackning: för partikod YYYYMMDD är YYYY=år, MM=månad och DD=dag. 
På fraktförpackning: för partikod YY-JJJ är YY=år och JJJ=dag enligt den julianska 
kalendern. 

NORSK

Bruksanvisning
Tiltenkt bruk
Welch Allyn engangsfilter til innblåsingspumpe er ment for bruk ved alle aktuelle 
endoskopiske prosedyrer. Filteret fjerner ikke behovet for riktig behandling av 
innblåsingspumpen ved hver bruk, men begrenser intern kontaminering og aspirasjon 
av væsker.

Symbolforklaringer
Hvis du vil ha informasjon om opprinnelsen til disse symbolene, kan du gå til Welch 
Allyns symbolliste: welchallyn.com/symbolsglossary

Advarsler
ADVARSEL  Intravenøse systemer (IV) – Kople ikke insufflasjonsslanger med 
luerlåskontakt til intravenøse væskesystemer, ellers kan det komme luft inn i 
pasienten.

Restrisiko
Dette produktet er i samsvar med relevante standarder for elektromagnetiske 
forstyrrelser, mekanisk sikkerhet, ytelse og biokompatibilitet. Produktet kan imidlertid 
ikke eliminere potensiell pasient- eller brukerskade fra følgende:
•  Skade eller enhetsskade forbundet med elektromagnetiske farer,
•  Skade fra mekanisk fare,
•  Skade fra enhets-, funksjons- eller parameterutilgjengelighet,
•  Skade fra bruksfeil, for eksempel utilstrekkelig rengjøring, og/eller
•  Skade fra eksponering av enheten for biologisk materiale som kan resultere i en 

alvorlig systemisk allergisk reaksjon.

Installering
1.  Skyv den ledige enden av silikonslangen over sigmoidoskopikoplingen.
2.  Kople luerkoplingen til den eksponerte filterkoplingen.
3.  Skyv den svarte gummislangen på innsufflasjonsballongen over luerkoplingen.
Fjern filteret og den forhåndstilkoplede slangen etter at prosedyren er fullført, og kast 
utstyret. 

MERK  Om nødvendig kan slangen til insufflasjonsballongen forkortes med 
1,27 til 2,54 cm for å oppnå strammere luertilkopling.

Filtre til utskiftning REF 30210 (10 stk.)

Kontroll
Skal ikke brukes hvis du oppdager tegn på skade. Ta kontakt med Hillroms avdeling for 
teknisk støtte hvis du trenger hjelp.

Kassering
Brukere må følge alle føderale, delstatlige, regionale og/eller lokale lover og forskrifter 
som gjelder for sikker kassering av medisinsk utstyr og tilbehør. Hvis det foreligger tvil, 
må brukeren av utstyret først ta kontakt med teknisk støtte for veiledning angående 
protokoller for sikker kassering.

PATENT/PATENTER
hillrom.com/patents 
Kan være dekket av én eller flere patenter. Se Internett-adressen nedenfor. Hill-Rom-
selskaper er eierne av europeiske, amerikanske og andre patenter og patentsøknader.

Teknisk støtte hos Hillrom
Hvis du ønsker informasjon om et Hillrom-produkt, kan du ta kontakt med teknisk 
støtte på hillrom.com/en-us/about-us/locations.

Merknad til brukere og/eller pasienter i EU
Alle alvorlige hendelser som har oppstått i forbindelse med enheten, skal rapporteres 
til produsenten og vedkommende myndighet i medlemsstaten der brukeren og/eller 
pasienten er opprettet.

Miljøspesifikasjoner
Temperaturgrense
   •  Drift 10° C til 35° C (50° F til 95° F)
   •  Transport/oppbevaring -20° C til 49° C (-4° F til 120° F)
Luftfuktighetsgrenser
   •  maks. 95 % R.H.
Atmosfæretrykkgrenser
   •  500 hPa til 1060 hPa

Partikode
I partikoden YYYYMMDD på pakningen er YYYY=år, MM=måned og DD=dag. 
I partikoden YY-JJJ på forsendelsespakken er YY=året og JJJ=dagnummeret i det 
julianske året. 

POLSKI

Instrukcja obsługi
Przeznaczenie
Firma Welch Allyn zaleca stosowanie jednorazowych filtrów balonu insuflacyjnego 
podczas wszystkich stosownych zabiegów endoskopowych. Filtr nie eliminuje 
potrzeby prawidłowego przygotowania balonu insuflacyjnego przed każdym użyciem, 
lecz ogranicza ryzyko zakażenia wewnętrznego oraz aspiracji płynów.

Descrições de símbolos
Informacje o pochodzeniu tych symboli można znaleźć w słowniczku symboli firmy 
Welch Allyn: welchallyn.com/symbolsglossary

Ostrzeżenia
OSTRZEŻENIE  Układy dożylne (IV) – Do układów do wlewów dożylnych nie 
podłączać przewodów układu insuflacji z łącznikami typu luer. W przeciwnym 
wypadku do układu żylnego pacjenta może dostać się powietrze.

Ryzyko resztkowe
Wyrób ten spełnia wymogi określone w odpowiednich normach dotyczących zakłóceń 
elektromagnetycznych, bezpieczeństwa mechanicznego, wydajności oraz 
biozgodności. Nie można jednak wykluczyć potencjalnych obrażeń ciała pacjenta lub 
użytkownika, których przyczyną mogą być:
•  zagrożenia elektromagnetyczne mogące skutkować obrażeniami ciała lub 

uszkodzeniem wyrobu;
•  zagrożenia mechaniczne;
•  zagrożenia związane z niedostępnością wyrobu, funkcji lub parametru;
•  niewłaściwe użytkowanie, np. nieodpowiednie czyszczenie i/lub
•  narażenie wyrobu na działanie czynników biologicznych, które mogą wywołać 

ciężkie ogólnoustrojowe reakcje alergiczne.

Montowanie
1.  Nasunąć wolny koniec silikonowego przewodu na złączkę sigmoidoskopu.
2.  Podłączyć łącznik typu luer do odsłoniętego elementu złącza filtra.
3.  Nasunąć gumowy przewód gruszki insuflacyjnej na łącznik typu luer.
Po zakończeniu procedury, zdjąć filtr oraz wcześniej podłączony do niego przewód i 
usunąć.

UWAGA  W razie konieczności, przyciąć przewód gruszki insuflacyjnej o 1,27 do 
2,54 cm, by uzyskać dokładniejsze dopasowanie łącznika typu luer.

Filtry wymienne REF 30210 (opakowanie 10 sztuk)

Sprawdzenie
Nie używać w przypadku zauważenia jakichkolwiek śladów uszkodzenia. W celu 
uzyskania pomocy należy skontaktować się z działem pomocy technicznej firmy 
Hillrom.

Utylizacja
Użytkownicy muszą przestrzegać wszystkich przepisów krajowych, wojewódzkich, 
regionalnych i/lub lokalnych w zakresie bezpiecznego usuwania wyrobów i akcesoriów 
medycznych. W razie wątpliwości użytkownik powinien najpierw skontaktować się z 
działem pomocy technicznej firmy Hillrom w celu uzyskania wskazówek dotyczących 
protokołów bezpiecznego usuwania.

PATENT/PATENTY
hillrom.com/patents 
Produkt może być objęty jednym lub większą liczbą patentów. Patrz poniższa strona 
internetowa. Firmy należące do grupy Hill-Rom są właścicielami patentów i 
rozpatrywanych wniosków patentowych w Europie, Stanach Zjednoczonych i innych 
krajach.

Dział pomocy technicznej firmy Hillrom
W celu uzyskania informacji na temat dowolnego produktu firmy Hillrom należy 
skontaktować się z działem pomocy technicznej firmy Hillrom: hillrom.com/en-us/
about-us/locations.

Uwaga dla użytkowników i/lub pacjentów na terenie UE
Wszelkie poważne wypadki, które wystąpiły w związku z wyrobem, należy zgłaszać 
producentowi i właściwemu organowi państwa członkowskiego, w którym przebywa 
użytkownik i/lub pacjent.

Warunki środowiskowe
Limity temperatury
   •  Podczas pracy 10° C do 35° C (50° F do 95° F)
   •  Transport/przechowywanie -20° C do 49° C (-4° F do 120° F)
Dopuszczalna wilgotność
   •  maks. 95% wilgotności względnej
Limity ciśnienia atmosferycznego
   •  500 hPa do 1060 hPa

Kod partii
Kod partii na opakowaniu: RRRRMMDD, gdzie RRRR = rok, MM = miesiąc, a DD = dzień. 
Kod partii na opakowaniu transportowym: RR-JJJ, gdzie RR = rok, a JJJ = kolejny dzień 
wg kalendarza juliańskiego. 

ΕΛΛΗΝΙΚΆ 

Οδηγίες χρήσης
Προοριζόμενη χρήση
Η Welch Allyn προορίζει τη χρήση του Φίλτρου ασκού εμφύσησης μίας χρήσης για 
όλες τις ισχύουσες ενδοσκοπικές διαδικασίες. Το φίλτρο δεν εξαλείφει την ανάγκη 
κατάλληλης επεξεργασίας του ασκού εμφύσησης με κάθε χρήση, αλλά περιορίζει την 
εσωτερική μόλυνση και την αναρρόφηση υγρών.

Περιγραφές συμβόλων
Για πληροφορίες σχετικά με την προέλευση αυτών των συμβόλων, ανατρέξτε στο 
γλωσσάρι συμβόλων της Welch Allyn: welchallyn.com/symbolsglossary

Προειδοποιήσεις
ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΊΗΣΗ  Ενδοφλέβια συστήματα (ΕΣ) – Μη συνδέετε τους σωλήνες 
του συστήματος εμφύσησης που φέρουν συνδέσμους luer σε ενδοφλέβια 
συστήματα υγρών, ειδάλλως ενδέχεται να εισέλθει αέρας στον ασθενή. 

Υπολειπόμενος κίνδυνος
Αυτό το προϊόν συμμορφώνεται με τα σχετικά πρότυπα ηλεκτρομαγνητικών 
παρεμβολών, μηχανικής ασφάλειας, απόδοσης και βιοσυμβατότητας. Ωστόσο, το 
προϊόν δεν μπορεί να εξαλείψει πλήρως το ενδεχόμενο τραυματισμό του ασθενούς ή 
του χρήστη που οφείλεται στα εξής:
•  Τραυματισμός ή βλάβη της συσκευής που σχετίζεται με ηλεκτρομαγνητικούς 

κινδύνους,
•  Τραυματισμό από μηχανικούς κινδύνους,
•  Τραυματισμό λόγω μη διαθεσιμότητας συσκευής, λειτουργίας ή παραμέτρου,
•  Τραυματισμό λόγω σφάλματος κακής χρήσης, όπως μη επαρκής καθαρισμός ή/και
•  Τραυματισμό λόγω έκθεσης της συσκευής σε βιολογικούς κινδύνους που μπορεί να 

προκαλέσουν σοβαρή συστημική αλλεργική αντίδραση.

Συναρμολόγηση
1.  Σύρετε το ελεύθερο άκρο του σωλήνα σιλικόνης πάνω από τον προσαρμογέα του 

σιγμοειδοσκοπίου.
2.  Προσαρτήστε το σύνδεσμο luer επί της εκτεθειμένης συρόμενης σύνδεσης του 

φίλτρου.
3.  Σύρετε το μαύρο ελαστικό σωλήνα του μπαλονιού εμφύσησης πάνω από το 

σύνδεσμο luer.
Μετά από τη χρήση, αφαιρέστε και απορρίψτε το φίλτρο και τους 
προεγκατεστημένους σωλήνες του. 

ΣΗΜΕΙΩΣΗ  Αν χρειάζεται, κόψτε το άκρο του σωλήνα του μπαλονιού 
εμφύσησης κατά 1,27 έως 2,54 εκ. για την καλύτερη εφαρμογή του στο 
σύνδεσμο luer.

Φίλτρα αντικατάστασης ΚΩΔ. 30210 (συσκευασία των 10)

Επιθεώρηση
Να μην χρησιμοποιείται εάν παρουσιαστούν οποιεσδήποτε ενδείξεις βλάβης. 
Επικοινωνήστε με την Τεχνική υποστήριξη της Hillrom για βοήθεια.

Απόρριψη
Οι χρήστες πρέπει να τηρούν το σύνολο των ομοσπονδιακών, πολιτειακών, 
περιφερειακών ή/και τοπικών νομοθεσιών και κανονισμών όσον αφορά την ασφαλή 
απόρριψη των ιατροτεχνολογικών συσκευών και εξαρτημάτων. Σε περίπτωση 
αμφιβολίας, ο χρήστης της συσκευής θα πρέπει πρώτα να επικοινωνήσει με το τμήμα 
Τεχνικής υποστήριξης της Hillrom για οδηγίες σχετικά με πρωτόκολλα ασφαλούς 
απόρριψης.

ΔΙΠΛΩΜΑ ΕΥΡΕΣΙΤΕΧΝΙΑΣ/ΔΙΠΛΩΜΑΤΑ ΕΥΡΕΣΙΤΕΧΝΙΑΣ
hillrom.com/patents 
Μπορεί να καλύπτεται από ένα ή περισσότερα διπλώματα ευρεσιτεχνίας. Βλ. 
παρακάτω διεύθυνση Internet. Οι εταιρείες Hill-Rom είναι κάτοχοι διπλωμάτων 
ευρεσιτεχνίας και αιτήσεων για διπλώματα ευρεσιτεχνίας που είναι σε εκκρεμότητα, 
στην Ευρώπη, τις Η.Π.Α. και σε άλλες χώρες.

Τεχνική υποστήριξη Hillrom
Για πληροφορίες σχετικά με οποιοδήποτε από τα προϊόντα της Hillrom, 
επικοινωνήστε με την Τεχνική υποστήριξη της Hillrom στο hillrom.com/en-us/about-
us/locations.

Ειδοποίηση προς χρήστες ή/και ασθενείς στην ΕΕ
Οποιοδήποτε σοβαρό περιστατικό που έχει προκύψει σε σχέση με τη συσκευή θα 
πρέπει να αναφερθεί στον κατασκευαστή και στην αρμόδια αρχή του κράτους μέλους 
στο οποίο βρίσκεται ο χρήστης ή/και ο ασθενής.

Περιβαλλοντικές προδιαγραφές
Όρια θερμοκρασίας
   •  Λειτουργία 10° C έως 35° C (50° F έως 95° F)
   •  Μεταφορά/φύλαξη -20° C έως 49° C (-4° F έως 120° F)
Όρια υγρασίας
   •  95% RH max
Περιορισμός ατμοσφαιρικής πίεσης
   •  500 hPa έως 1060 hPa

Κωδικός παρτίδας
Σε κουτί στο ράφι για κωδικό παρτίδας YYYYMMDD, YYYY=Έτος, MM=Μήνας, 
DD=Ημέρα. 
Σε συσκευασία αποστολής για κωδικό παρτίδας YY-JJJ, YY=Έτος, JJJ=Διαδοχική ημέρα 
του Ιουλιανού έτους. 

日本語

使用説明書

用途（使用目的）
Welch Allyn は、適用されるすべての内視鏡処置において、単回使用の送気

バルブフィルタの使用を意図しています。このフィルタは、使用するごと
に送気バルブの適切な手順を不要とするものではありませんが、内部の汚
染や液体の吸引を制限します。

記号・マークの説明
これらの記号・マークの出処については、ウェルチ・アレン社の記号・
マーク一覧を参照してください welchallyn.com/symbolsglossary

安全性に関する注意事項
警告   静脈注射 (IV) システム - ルアーロックコネクターが付いた送気

チューブを静脈注射システムに接続しないでください。これを行う
と患者に空気が注入される場合があります。

残存リスク
本製品は、関連する電磁干渉、機械的安全性、性能、生体適合性の規 格に

準拠しています。しかしながら、本製品は、次に示すような患者 やユー

ザーに対する潜在的な損害を完全に取り除くことはできません。
•  電磁障害に関連する損害または装置の破損
•  機械的危険性による損害
•  装置、機能、パラメータ非表示による損害
•  不十分な洗浄など、誤った使用法による損害
•  重度の全身性アレルギー反応を引き起こすおそれのある生物学的トリガへ
の装

置曝露による損害

取付方法
1.  シリコンチューブの何も付いていない方の端を S 状結腸鏡の鍵状の金具

にスライドさせます。
2.  ルアーをフィルタースリップ接続に取り付けます。
3.  送気バルブのゴム製黒色チューブをルアーにスライドさせます。
処置が終わったら、フィルターと予め接続されていたチューブを取り外し、
廃棄します。 

注記   必要に応じて、送気バルブチューブを 1.27 から 2.54 cm 切り取

り、ルアーをしっかり装着させます。

交換用フィルター REF 30210 (10 パック )

点検
損傷が見られる場合は、使用しないでください。Hillrom 社のテクニカルサ

ポート部門にお問い合わせください。

廃棄処分
ユーザーは、医療機器および付属品の安全な廃棄について、国、州、地域、
自治体のいずれかまたはすべての法律および規制を順守する必要がありま
す。 ご使用の装置を安全に廃棄する手順についてご質問がある場合は、まず 
Hillrom テクニカルサポートにご連絡ください。

特許
hillrom.com/patents
1 つまたは複数の特許により保護されている場合があります。上記のイン

ターネットアドレスで確認してください。Hillrom 社は、欧州、米国、およ

びその他の国の特許および申請中の特許出願の所有者です。Hillrom テクニ

カルサポート
Welch Allyn 製品に関する情報については、Hillrom テクニカルサポートにお

問い合わせください。hillrom.com/en-us/about-us/locations.

環境仕様
温度制限
   •  操作時 10° C ～ 35° C (50° F ～ 95° F)
   •  輸送 / 保管時 -20° C ～ 49° C (-4° F ～ 120° F)
湿度制限
   •  95%（相対湿度）（最大）

気圧制限
   •  500 hPa ～ 1060 hPa

ロットコード
箱のロットコード YYYYMMDD は、YYYY = 年、MM = 月、DD = 日を表しま

す。 
梱包包装のロットコード YY-JJJ の YY は年、JJJ はユリウス日を表します。 

SUOMI

Käyttöohjeet
Käyttötarkoitus
Welch Allynin kertakäyttöinen ilmapumpun suodatin on tarkoitettu kaikkiin soveltuviin 
tähystystoimenpiteisiin. Suodatin ei poista tarvetta käsitellä ilmapumppua 
asianmukaisesti jokaisen käyttökerran yhteydessä, mutta se rajoittaa sisäisiä 
kontaminaatioita ja nesteiden vetämistä henkeen.

Symbolien kuvaukset
Symbolien alkuperätietoja on Welch Allynin symboliluettelossa: welchallyn.com/
symbolsglossary

Vaarailmoitukset
VAROITUS  Suonensisäiset (IV) -järjestelmät: ilmapumppujärjestelmän letkua 
ei saa liittää Luer Lock -liittimillä suonensisäisiin nestejärjestelmiin, jottei ilma 
kulkeudu potilaaseen.

Jäännösriski
Tämä tuote on asiaankuuluvien sähkömagneettisia häiriöitä, mekaanista turvallisuutta, 
suorituskykyä ja bioyhteensopivuutta koskevien standardien mukainen. Tuotteen 
käytössä ei kuitenkaan voida täysin poistaa seuraavista syistä potilaalle tai käyttäjälle 
aiheutuvien haittojen mahdollisuutta:
•  sähkömagneettiset vaarat tai niistä johtuvat laitevauriot
•  mekaaniset vaarat
•  laitteen, toiminnon tai parametrin käytön estyminen
•  väärinkäyttövirhe, kuten puutteellinen puhdistaminen ja/tai
•  laitteen altistuminen biologisille ärsykkeille, jotka saattavat johtaa vakavaan 

systeemiseen allergiseen reaktioon.

Asennus
1.  Liu’uta silikoniletkun vapaa pää sigmoidoskoopin karaliittimen päälle.
2.  Liitä Luer-liitin paljaana olevaan suodattimen työntöliitokseen.
3.  Liu’uta ilmapumpun musta kumiletku Luer-liittimen päälle.
Poista ja hävitä tämän jälkeen suodatin ja siihen esikiinnitetty letku. 

Lyhennä ilmapumpun letkua tarvittaessa 1,27–2,54 cm, jotta Luer-liitin 
kiinnittyy tiukasti.

Vaihtosuodattimet, viitenumero 30210 (10 kpl/pakkaus)

Tarkastus
Älä käytä tuotetta, jos siinä näkyy merkkejä vaurioista. Kysy neuvoa Hillromin teknisestä 
tuesta.

Hävittäminen
Käyttäjien on noudatettava kaikkia lääkinnällisten laitteiden ja lisävarusteiden 
turvallista hävittämistä koskevia kansallisia, alueellisia ja paikallisia lakeja ja säännöksiä. 
Epäselvissä tapauksissa laitteen käyttäjän on otettava ensisijaisesti yhteyttä Hillromin 
tekniseen tukeen, josta saa ohjeistusta turvalliseen hävittämiseen.

PATENTTI/PATENTIT
hillrom.com/patents 
Tuotetta voi koskea yksi tai useampi patentti. Katso lisätietoja alla mainitusta verkko-
osoitteesta. Hill-Rom-yhtiöt ovat eurooppalaisten ja yhdysvaltalaisten sekä muiden 
patenttien ja vireillä olevien patenttihakemusten omistajia.

Hillromin tekninen tuki
Lisätietoja Hillromin tuotteista saa ottamalla yhteyttä Hill-Romin tekniseen tukeen: 
hillrom.com/en-us/about-us/locations/.

Huomautus käyttäjille ja/tai potilaille EU:ssa
Kaikki laitteeseen liittyvät vakavat vaaratilanteet on ilmoitettava valmistajalle ja 
käyttäjän ja/tai potilaan asuinmaan asianmukaiselle viranomaiselle.

Käyttöympäristötiedot
Sallittu lämpötila
   •  Käyttö 10° C – 35° C (50° F – 95° F)
   •  Kuljetus/säilytys -20° C –  49° C (-4° F – 120° F)
Sallittu suhteellinen kosteus
   •   suht. kost. maks. 95%
Sallittu ilmanpaine
   •  500 hPa – 1060 hPa

Erätunnus
Myyntipakkauksessa eräkoodi YYYYMMDD: YYYY = vuosi, MM = kuukausi, DD = päivä. 
Toimituspakkauksessa eräkoodi YY-JJJ: YY = vuosi, JJJ = juliaanisen vuoden päivä. 

ČESKY

Návod k použití
Určené použití
Společnost Welch Allyn určila použití jednorázových filtrů nafukovacích balónků pro 
všechny příslušné endoskopické postupy. Filtr nevylučuje nutnost správného postupu 
při používání nafukovacího balónku, ale omezuje možnost vnitřní kontaminace a 
aspirace tekutin.

Popisy symbolů
Informace o původu těchto symbolů najdete ve slovníčku symbolů společnosti Welch 
Allyn: welchallyn.com/symbolsglossary

Varování
VAROVÁNÍ  Intravenózní (IV) systémy – Nepřipojujte hadičky nafukovacího 
systému s konektory luer lock k systémům intravenózního podávání tekutin,aby 
do pacienta nevniknul vzduch.

Zbytkové riziko
Tento produkt vyhovuje příslušným normám o elektromagnetickém rušení, 
mechanické bezpečnosti, výkonu a biologické kompatibilitě. U výrobku však nelze 
úplně vyloučit potenciální možnost následujících poškození pacienta nebo uživatele:
•  Poškození zdraví nebo poškození zařízení spojené s elektromagnetickými riziky,
•  Poškození způsobené mechanickými riziky,
•  Poškození způsobené nedostupností zařízení, funkcí nebo parametrů,
•  Poškození způsobené nesprávným používáním, jako je nedostatečné čištění a/

nebo
•  Poškození způsobené vystavením zařízení biologickým faktorům, které mohou 

vést k závažné systémové alergické reakci.

Instalace
1.  Nasuňte volný konec silikonové hadičky na špičatý dílec sigmoidoskopu.
2.  Připojte luer na odkrytý kluzný konektor filtru.
3.  Černou gumovou hadičku nafukovacího balónku nasuňte na luer.
Po zákorku odstraňte filtr i s předpřipojenou hadičkou a zlikvidujte je. 

Dle potřeby zastřihněte hadičku nafukovacího balónku na 1,27 až 2,54 cm, aby 
luer těsněji lícoval.

Náhradní filtry REF 30210 (10 ks v balení)

Kontrola
Nepoužívejte, pokud zjistíte jakékoliv známky poškození. Obraťte na technickou 
podporu společnosti Hillrom.

Likvidace
Uživatelé by se měli řídit všemi místními, národními a/nebo regionálními zákony 
a směrnicemi, které se týkají bezpečné likvidace zdravotnických prostředků 
a příslušenství. V případě pochybností se uživatel zařízení musí nejprve obrátit na 
technickou podporu společnosti Hillrom, aby získal pokyny ohledně protokolů 
o bezpečné likvidaci.

PATENT/PATENTY
hillrom.com/patents 
Na tento výrobek se může vztahovat jeden nebo více patentů. Viz výše uvedenou 
internetovou adresu. Společnosti skupiny Hill-Rom jsou držiteli evropských, 
amerických a jiných patentů a předkladateli projednávaných patentových přihlášek.

Technická Podpora Hillrom
Informace o kterékoli produktu od společnosti Hillrom můžete získat od technické 
podpory společnosti HillRom: hillrom.com/en-us/about-us/locations.

Upozornění pro uživatele a/nebo pacienty v EU
Jakýkoli závažný incident, ke kterému došlo v souvislosti se zařízením, by měl být 
nahlášen výrobci a příslušnému orgánu členského státu, v němž se uživatel nebo 
pacient nachází.

Specifikace prostředí
Teplotní omezení
   •  Provozní 10° C – 35° C (50° F – 95° F)
   •  Přeprava/skladování -20° C – 49° C (-4° F – 120° F)
Omezení vlhkosti
   •  95 % relativní vlhkost Max.
Omezení atmosférického tlaku
   •  500 hPa – 1060 hPa 

Kód šarže
Na regálovém boxu pro kód šarže RRRRMMDD, RRRR= Rok, MM=Měsíc, DD=Den. 
Na zasílacím obalu pro kód šarže RR-JJJ, RR=rok a JJJ=po sobě jdoucí den juliánského 
roku. 

Nabestelnummer Geautoriseerde vertegenwoordiger in 
de Europese Gemeenschap

Productidentificatie Global Trade Item Number 
(internationaal uniek artikelnummer)

Medisch 
hulpmiddel

Niet hergebruiken, voor eenmalig 
gebruik

Fabrikant Raadpleeg de gebruiksaanwijzing

Partijcode Alleen op voorschrift of "voor gebruik 
door of op voorschrift van bevoegd 
medisch personeel"

WAARSCHUWING  De waarschuwingen met dit symbool in deze 
handleiding wijzen op omstandigheden of handelingen die kunnen 
leiden tot ziekte, letsel of overlijden. In een zwart-witdocument worden 
waarschuwingssymbolen weergegeven met een grijze achtergrond.

Beställningsnummer Auktoriserad representant för 
Europeiska gemenskapen

Produktidentifierare Auktoriserad representant för 
Europeiska gemenskapen

Medicinteknisk 
produkt

Får ej återanvändas, engångsprodukt

Tillverkare Läs bruksanvisningen

Partikod Endast recept eller ”För användning av 
eller på beställning av en legitimerad 
läkare.”

VARNING  Texter med denna symbol i manualen anger förhållanden 
eller förfaranden som kan leda till sjukdom, skada eller dödsfall. 
Varningsmeddelanden visas med grå bakgrund i svartvita dokument.

Nummer for ny 
bestilling

Autorisert representant i EU

Produkt-ID Globalt handelsartikkelnummer

Medisinsk utstyr Skal ikke gjenbrukes, enhet for 
engangsbruk

Produsent Se bruksanvisningen

Partikode Kun ordinasjon eller "for bruk av eller etter 
anvisning fra lisensiert lege"

ADVARSEL  Advarslene i denne håndboken identifiserer betingelser 
eller praksis som kan føre til sykdom, skade eller død. Varselsymbolene 
vil vises med grå bakgrunn i et svart-hvitt-dokument.

Numer 
ponownego 
zamówienia

Autoryzowany przedstawiciel we 
Wspólnocie Europejskiej

Identyfikator 
produktu

Globalny Numer Jednostki Handlowej 
(GTIN)

Urządzenie 
medyczne

Nie używać ponownie, wyrób 
jednorazowego użytku

Producent Zapoznać się z instrukcją obsługi

Kod partii Sujeito a receita médica ou "Para utilização 
por ou sob autorização de um profissional 
médico autorizado"

OSTRZEŻENIE  ostrzeżenia zawarte w niniejszej instrukcji określają 
warunki lub działania, które mogą prowadzić do choroby, uszkodzenia 
ciała lub zgonu. Symbole ostrzeżeń są widoczne na szarym tle w 
dokumencie czarno-białym.

Αριθμός 
επαναληπτικής 
παραγγελίας

Εξουσιοδοτημένος αντιπρόσωπος στην 
Ευρωπαϊκή Κοινότητα

Αναγνωριστικό 
προϊόντος

Παγκόσμιος εμπορικός αριθμός είδους

Ιατροτεχνολογική 
συσκευή

Μην επαναχρησιμοποιείτε, Συσκευή μίας 
χρήσης

Κατασκευαστής Ανατρέξτε στις οδηγίες χρήσης

Κωδικός παρτίδας Μόνο κατόπιν συνταγής ή "Για χρήση από 
επαγγελματία υγείας με άδεια χρήσης ή 
κατόπιν εντολής αυτού"

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΊΗΣΗ  Οι δηλώσεις προειδοποίησης αυτού του εγχειριδίου 
υποδεικνύουν συνθήκες ή πρακτικές που θα μπορούσαν να επιφέρουν 
ασθένεια, τραυματισμό ή θάνατο. Τα σύμβολα προειδοποίησης 
εμφανίζονται με γκρι φόντο σε ασπρόμαυρα έγγραφα.

再注文番号 欧州共同体の正式 代 表者

型番 国際取引商品番号（GTIN）

医療機器 再利用不可、単回使用装置

メーカー 使用説明書を参照

ロットコード 要処方、または「有資 格の医療専門家

による 使用、または有資格の 医療専門

家の指示の下 で使用」

警告 本説明書の「警告」は、疾患、損傷、または死につながる可

能性 がある状況や行為を示すものではありません。白黒の文書で

は、警告 記号の背景は灰色に表示されます。

Tilausnumero Valtuutettu edustaja Euroopan yhteisön 
alueella

Tuotetunnus Kansainvälinen tuotenumero

Lääketieteellin
en laite

Älä käytä uudelleen, kertakäyttöinen laite

Valmistaja Tutustu käyttöohjeeseen

Erätunnus Vain lääkärin määräyksestä tai "Vain laillistetun 
lääketieteen ammattihenkilön käyttöön tai 
määräyksestä

VAROITUS  Varoitusmerkinnät tässä käyttöohjeessa viittaavat 
olosuhteisiin tai toimintatapoihin, jotka voivat aiheuttaa sairauden, 
loukkaantumisen tai kuoleman. Varoitussymbolit näkyvät harmaalla 
pohjalla mustavalkoisessa asiakirjassa.

Číslo pro další 
objednávku

Autorizovaný zástupce v Evropském 
společenství

Identifikátor 
výrobku

Mezinárodní číslo obchodní položky

Zdravotnický 
prostředek

Nepoužívejte opakovaně, zařízení na jedno 
použití

Výrobce Nahlédněte do návodu k použití

Kód šarže Pouze na lékařský předpis nebo „k použití 
odborným lékařem nebo na jeho objednávku“

VAROVÁNÍ  Varování uvedená v tomto manuálu označují podmínky 
nebo postupy, které mohou vést k onemocnění, zranění nebo smrti. 
Varování se zobrazuje se šedým pozadím v černobílém dokumentu.
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